Ch. 136

<u>01 degrees 00 minutes 12 seconds East along said right-of-way line 150.00 feet;</u> <u>thence North 88 degrees 59 minutes 48 seconds West along said right-of-way line 385.15 feet to the point of beginning.</u>

The property to be conveyed is surplus property of the St. Peter Regional Treatment Center and is not needed for state use. The property is needed by Leo A. Hoffmann Center, Inc. to construct a residential treatment facility. The property is adjacent to property presently used by Leo A. Hoffmann Center, Inc. under a lease agreement with the St. Peter Regional Treatment Center and the best interests of the state of Minnesota and of the Leo A. Hoffmann Center, Inc. would be served by continuing and expanding the present relationship between the state and Leo A. Hoffmann Center, Inc. by conveying the property.

All construction plans and specifications for the residential treatment facility to be built on the site must be submitted to the commissioner of administration for review and approval.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 16, 1989

Signed by the governor May 17, 1989, 6:00 p.m.

CHAPTER 137-H.F.No. 1492

An act relating to state parks; special permits for handicapped users; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 85.053, subdivision 7.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 85.053, subdivision 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. HANDICAPPED PERSONS AND PERSONS OVER AGE 65. (a) The commissioner shall prescribe and issue special state park permits for:

(1) an individual age 65 years or older who furnishes satisfactory proof of age and is a resident of the state;

(2) a physically handicapped person with a motor vehicle (i) that has special plates issued under section 168.021, subdivision 1, or (ii) who has a permanent disability certificate issued under section 169.345_i subdivision 3, and who can demonstrate proof of ownership of the vehicle for which the state park permit is being purchased or proof of a leasehold interest in the vehicle for a term at least as long as the term of the permit; and

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1989 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

(3) up to two days for a physically handicapped person who possesses a <u>temporary disability</u> certificate issued under section 169.345, subdivision 3.

(b) The permit or the decal issued under this subdivision is valid only when displayed on a vehicle owned and occupied by the person to whom the permit is issued.

Presented to the governor May 12, 1989

Signed by the governor May 15, 1989, 5:48 p.m.

CHAPTER 138-H.F.No. 804

An act relating to Chisago county; permitting the cancellation of certain ditch assessments and providing for the allocation of others.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CHISAGO COUNTY DITCH ASSESSMENTS.

Notwithstanding contrary provisions of chapter 106A, the Chisago county board may cancel ditch assessments imposed in the county before January 1, 1987, and satisfy the corresponding drainage liens for county ditches numbers 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, and 15 and judicial ditches 1 and 4 and Grandy judicial ditch. Assessments paid at any time for county ditch number 5 shall be credited to an account for county ditch number 5.

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

This act takes effect the day after the Chisago county board complies with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Presented to the governor May 15, 1989

Signed by the governor May 16, 1989, 4:32 p.m.

CHAPTER 139-H.F.No. 390

An act relating to appropriations; requiring recommendations of the legislative advisory commission to be made at a meeting of the commission except in certain circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 3.30, subdivisions 1 and 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 3.30, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.